made of the amount of the obligation. Provisions are not recognised for net deficits from future operating activities.

Provisions are recorded at the best estimate of the expenditure required to settle the obligation. Provisions to be settled beyond 12 months are
recorded at their present value and are discounted using market yields on government bonds at balance date with terms to maturity that match,
as closely as possible, the estimated timing of the future cash flows, where applicable. The increase in the provision due to the passage of time is
recognised as an interest expense and is included in finance expense.

Actual Actual

2018 2019

$000  $000

Current liabilities
43 Onerous contracts 221

– Lease make-good 440

43 Total current liabilities 661

Non-current liabilities
3 Onerous contracts –

42 Lease make-good 59

45 Total non-current liabilities 59
88 Total provision for other liabilities 720

Sensitivity analysis

The following table shows the effect of changes in forecast discount, salary inflation, and withdrawal rates on liabilities for long-service and retiring
leave. Each factor is considered separately as if all other factors remained constant.

Actual Discount rate change Salary inflation change Withdrawal rate change

 $000 $000 $000 $000 $000 $000 $000

– 1.0% + 1.0% – 1.0% + 1.0% – 1.0% + 1.0%

2018
Long-service leave 6,021 359 (341) (151) 369 1,499 (1,161)
Retiring leave 20,948 1,702 (1,518) (48) 1,732 6,722 (4,618)

138 Annual Report 2019 FINAN CIAL STATE MENTS > DEPARTMENTAL

Other financial liabilities

Other financial liabilities with durations of less than 12 months are recognised at their nominal value, unless the effect of discounting is material.
Other financial liabilities greater than 12 months are subsequently measured at amortised cost using the effective interest rate method, where
applicable.

Other financial liabilities relate to unexpired lease incentives with a carrying amount of $0.701 million at 30 June 2019 (2018: $1.085 million). Refer
to note 4 for the accounting policy on lease incentives.

[…]

made of the amount of the obligation. Provisions are not recognised for net deficits from future operating activities.

Provisions are recorded at the best estimate of the expenditure required to settle the obligation. Provisions to be settled beyond 12 months are
recorded at their present value and are discounted using market yields on government bonds at balance date with terms to maturity that match,
as closely as possible, the estimated timing of the future cash flows, where applicable. The increase in the provision due to the passage of time is
recognised as an interest expense and is included in finance expense.

Actual Actual

2018 2019

$000  $000

Current liabilities
43 Onerous contracts 221

– Lease make-good 440

43 Total current liabilities 661

Non-current liabilities
3 Onerous contracts –

42 Lease make-good 59

45 Total non-current liabilities 59
88 Total provision for other liabilities 720

Sensitivity analysis

The following table shows the effect of changes in forecast discount, salary inflation, and withdrawal rates on liabilities for long-service and retiring
leave. Each factor is considered separately as if all other factors remained constant.

Actual Discount rate change Salary inflation change Withdrawal rate change

 $000 $000 $000 $000 $000 $000 $000

– 1.0% + 1.0% – 1.0% + 1.0% – 1.0% + 1.0%

2018
Long-service leave 6,021 359 (341) (151) 369 1,499 (1,161)
Retiring leave 20,948 1,702 (1,518) (48) 1,732 6,722 (4,618)

138 Annual Report 2019 FINAN CIAL STATE MENTS > DEPARTMENTAL

Other financial liabilities

Other financial liabilities with durations of less than 12 months are recognised at their nominal value, unless the effect of discounting is material.
Other financial liabilities greater than 12 months are subsequently measured at amortised cost using the effective interest rate method, where
applicable.

Other financial liabilities relate to unexpired lease incentives with a carrying amount of $0.701 million at 30 June 2019 (2018: $1.085 million). Refer
to note 4 for the accounting policy on lease incentives.